200 E. Padonia Rd. Timonium, MD 21093 410-628-1930

Operating out of Mitchell-Wiedefeld Funeral Home, Inc.

GENERAL PRICE LIST

These prices are effective as of January 1, 2016 but are subject to change without notice.

The goods and services shown below are those we can provide to our customers. You may choose only the items you desire. However, any funeral arrangements you select will include a charge for our basic services and overhead. If legal or other requirements mean you must buy any items you did not specifically ask for, we will explain the reason in writing on the statement we provide describing the funeral goods and services you selected.

BASIC SERVICE OPTIONS

Visitation and Funeral Service, Same Day

\$3,295

Plus merchandise selected. This charge includes local transfer of remains from place of death, basic services of funeral director and staff and overhead (full explanation on page 4), embalming, dressing, casketing, cosmetology, use of casket coach, staff services for one hour of visitation prior to service, staff services for funeral ceremony, register book, up to 100 prayer cards, and 50 acknowledgment cards,.

Funeral Service at Church or Other Facility

\$3,120

Plus merchandise selected. This charge includes local transfer of remains from place of death, basic services of funeral director and staff and overhead (full explanation on page 4), embalming, dressing, casketing, cosmetology, use of casket coach, staff services for funeral ceremony at another facility, register book, up to 100 prayer cards, 50 acknowledgment cards.

Graveside Service Only \$2,415

Plus merchandise selected. This charge includes local transfer of remains from place of death, basic services of funeral director and staff and overhead (full explanation on page 4), bathing, disinfecting, casketing, use of casket coach, and use of equipment and staff for graveside service. This charge does not include embalming, cosmetics, dressing, or visitation prior to burial or entombment.

DIRECT CREMATION

\$1,890 to \$4,702

Note: State and Local laws do not require a casket for cremation.

If you want to arrange a direct cremation, you can use an alternative container. Alternative containers encase the body and can be made of materials like fiberboard or composition materials (with or without an outside covering). The containers we provide are cardboard with a wooden base, unless you make a selection form our Casket Price List.

Our charge for direct cremation (without ceremony) includes: removal of remains from place of death, basic services of funeral director and staff and overhead (full explanation on page 4), preparation of deceased for identification, transportation to crematory, delivery of cremated remains to Dulaney Valley Memorial Gardens.

Direct cremation with container provided by purchaser (All such containers must meet any applicable crematory requirements.)

\$1.890

Direct cremation with selection from Casket Price List (A complete list will be provided \$1,890

at the funeral home) (and casket)

Direct cremation with minimum alternative container (\$150)

\$2,040

Funeral director to assist with memorial service at church and/or cemetery (per hour)

\$85

*NOTE Unless otherwise noted, our charges for direct cremation do not allow for attendance of family, friends, or representatives of the deceased, and are based on the fact that the services are performed at our convenience and do not include crematory charges.

LIMITED SERVICES

Immediate Burial \$1,525 to \$10,320

Plus merchandise selected. This charge includes local transfer of remains from place of death, minimum services of funeral director and staff and overhead, necessary authorizations, sheltering and casketing of remains, and transportation to local cemetery. This charge does not include embalming, bathing, disinfecting, dressing, cosmetics, or the use of facilities and staff for visitation, ceremonies, and/or graveside services prior to burial or entombment.

Immediate burial with container provided by purchaser

\$1,525

Immediate burial with casket selection from Casket Price List (A complete list will be provided at the funeral home.) (and casket)

Receiving of Remains from Another Funeral Home for Immediate Burial

\$1,455

Plus merchandise selected. This charge includes local transportation of remains from B.W.I. airport, minimum services of funeral director and staff and overhead, necessary authorizations, and local transfer of remains to cemetery. This charge does not include dressing, casketing, cosmetology, or the use of facilities and staff for visitation and/or graveside services.

Forwarding of Remains to Another Funeral Home

\$2,020

Plus merchandise selected. This charge includes local transfer of remains, minimum services of funeral director and staff and overhead, necessary authorizations, embalming, transportation to B.W.I. airport (excluding shipping charges and shipping container) or to out of town funeral home (subject to mileage charge of \$1.95 per mile, one way, beyond 20 miles). This charge does not include dressing, casketing, cosmetology, or use of facilities and staff for visitation and/or ceremonies.

Professional and Staff Services for Disinterment/Disentombment and Reinterment/Reentombment \$695

This charge includes placing notice in local newspaper, securing State's Attorney authorization, obtaining disinterment/re-interment permit from State Health Department, scheduling with involved cemeteries and vault company, presence of Licensed Funeral Director to supervise disinterment/disentombment and transfer to local cemetery for reinterment/reentombment. This charge does not include cemetery or vault company charges.

Graveside Service for Stillborn or Infant

\$450

(up to one year of age plus merchandise at cost)

This charge includes local transfer of remains to funeral home, services of funeral director and staff, other preparation of body, temporary shelter of remains and graveside services.

ITEMIZED SERVICES

Basic Services of Funeral Director and Staff, and overhead

\$1,260

Our charges include: staff available 24 hours a day to respond to initial request for service; arrangement conference with family; obtaining, completing, and filing of death certificate; completion of necessary permits and authorizations; notifying and coordinating with pertinent parties such as, but not limited to, clergy, newspapers, cemetery, or crematory; assistance in securing entitlements; staff assistance prior to, during, and following services, and sheltering of remains until time of burial or cremation. Also included in this basic service fee are a proportionate charge for professional licensure, legal, accounting, clerical, secretarial, and other administrative responsibilities, insurance, property taxes, rent, advertising, and maintenance and utility expenses.

*NOTE This fee for our basic services and overhead will be added to the total cost of the funeral arrangements you select. (This fee is already included in our charges for direct cremations, immediate burials, and forwarding or receiving remains.)

Embalming \$595

This charge includes disposal of regulated medical waste and compliance with OSHA Bloodborne Pathogen, Formaldehyde, Hazardous Material Communication, Health and Safety and Indoor Air Quality Standards/Regulations.

*NOTE Except in certain special cases, embalming is not required by law. Embalming may be necessary, however, if you select certain funeral arrangements, such as a funeral with viewing. If you do not want embalming, you usually have the right to choose an arrangement that does not require you to pay for it, such as direct cremation or immediate burial.

Minimum Services of Funeral Director and Staff, and overhead

\$795

Less than full staff services for limited services such as immediate burial or forwarding or receiving of remains.

OTHER PREPARATION OF REMAINS

Bathing and disinfecting with no embalming	\$ 2	275
Dressing (only after embalming or bathing)	\$	95
Casketing	\$	70
Cosmetology	\$	95
Hairdressing	\$	70
Special care for autopsied and/or anatomical donation cases-full	\$	135
-partial	\$	95

AUTOMOTIVE EQUIPMENT

Transfer of remains to funeral home (within 20 miles)	\$335
Casket coach (within 20 miles)	\$325
Transfer to crematory or BWI airport	\$295
Limousine (up to 7 passengers),(within 20 miles)	\$300
Flower coach (within 20 miles)	\$125
Sedan (within 20 miles)	\$95

Additional Mileage is \$1.95 per mile, plus tolls (one way)

USE OF FACILITIES, STAFF, AND EQUIPMENT Visitation at Funeral Establishment (Our services include set up of visitation area, placement of encased redisplay of floral arrangements, supervision and attendance during visita		\$250
Funeral Ceremony at Funeral Establishment		\$250
Memorial Service at Funeral Establishment (remains not present)		\$225
Visitation at Another Facility		\$250
Funeral Ceremony at Another Facility		\$250
Memorial Service at Another Facility (remains not present)		\$225
Visitation Same Day as Service.		\$175
Graveside Service		\$150
MERCHANDISE Caskets - (A complete price list will be provided at the funeral home.)		\$2,295 to \$8,795
Outer Burial Containers - (A complete price list will be provided at the	funeral home)	\$995 to \$11,995
Outer Buriar Containers - (A complete price list will be provided at the	runerur nome.)	φ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
Minimum alternative container and cremation caskets – (A complete lis		\$150 to \$2,812
	t will be provided	\$150 to \$2,812
Minimum alternative container and cremation caskets – (A complete lis	t will be provided	\$150 to \$2,812
Minimum alternative container and cremation caskets – (A complete list Airline shipping tray	t will be provided	\$150 to \$2,812 \$165
Minimum alternative container and cremation caskets – (A complete list Airline shipping tray Combination tray	t will be provided	\$150 to \$2,812 \$165 \$225
Minimum alternative container and cremation caskets – (A complete list Airline shipping tray Combination tray Crucifix/Cross	t will be provided	\$150 to \$2,812 \$165 \$225 \$ 25
Minimum alternative container and cremation caskets – (A complete list Airline shipping tray Combination tray Crucifix/Cross Memorial video	t will be provided	\$150 to \$2,812 \$165 \$225 \$ 25 \$110

TERMS OF PAYMENT

Payment in full is due 45 days from the date of death. Interest will be charged at a rate of 18% per annum (1.5% per month) on balances not paid before the due date. Cash, check, Visa/Master Card, and money orders are accepted.